
d.s 
e. 

Decision No. 784.76 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES· COMMISSION OF '!BE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates, rules, regulations,) 
chOlrges, allowances and practices } 
of all household goods carriers, Case No. 5330 
common carriers, hight-ray carriers, Petition for- Modification No. 56 
and city carriers, relating to- the (Filed January 25" 1971) 
transportation of used household ) 
goods and related property. ) 

, ) 

Knapp, Gill, Hibbert & Stevens, by w~ Kna¥R, 
Attorney at Law; and Charles A. Woeel,or 
California Moving & S~orage Association, 
petitioner. 

A. L. Libra, by Tad Muraoka, for California 
Manufacturers Association; Tad Muraoka, for 
IBM Corporation; and Harmon E. OVermire, 
for United Technology Center Division of 
United Aircraft Corporation, interested 
parties. 

James A. Ne'\"il, for Nevil Storage Company, and 
ROBert c. Johnson, for Bekins Mo~..ng & 
Storage Co., respondents. 

Robert 'tV. Stich and Robert E. Walker" for the 
COmmission staff. 

o PIN I 0, N ---- ..... ~ ... ~ 
In this petition california ~Ioving and Storage Association, 

Inc. seeks increases in the local hourly moving rates and accessorial 
11 

Charges for Territory C, as set forth in Min~ Rate Tariff 4-B. 

This matter was heard and submitted be£:ore Exam;ner Mallory 

on February 22, 1971, in San FranciscO'. Evidence was presented by 

petitioner and the Commission staff. 

11 Territory C consists of all counties in the State~ except the' 
following: Alameda, Contra Costa, YJarin, San Francisco-, San 
lvT.ateo, Santa Clara, Sonoma, Humboldt, Del Norte, MendOCino, 
Fresno, Madera, Herced, Napa, Sacramento, Solano, San Joaquin, 
Stanislaus and Yolo. 

-1-



'-

c. 5330 {pet. 56} ds 

Tbe local moving hourly rates for TerritoryCwere 'last 
'. , ". 

adjusted pursuant to Decision No. 77l94~ dated 'May 12) '1~7?.., in 

Case No. 5330~ Petition No. 47. Petition No. 5G, alleges that 

Decision No. 77194 predicated the rate 1ncreases provided therein 

upon prevailing. labor and related costs of household goods carriers, 

~ating within Territory C as of April 1, 1970, and that as, of 
".~ 

April 1, 1971, there will be adc1itional increases in labor and 

related costs of such consequence that the min:f.mum hourly rates and '-, 

accessorial charges. in Territory C will be unduly and unreasonably 

low. the ~ition requests that increases be made in said rates, to' 

r~ them t~ a reasonable and compensatory level • 
..,.".~ 

Studies measuring the. percentAge changes in costs from 

those adopted as reasonable in Petition No. 47 (Decision No. 77194) 

were presented by representatives.of petitioner and the Commission 

staff. The percentage increases in. total costs, as developed, by 

said witnesses, are the £~llow1ng: 

Vehicle with driver and helper: 

2-axle truck 
Tractor and semitrailer 

Vehicle with driver: 

2-axle truck 
Tractor and semitrailer 

I.s.bor: 

Extra ,helper 
Packing and unpacking 

6-.42 
6.09' 

5.70: 
5.21 

19.93 
7.36 

Staff . '" 
(Exhibit 56-3). 

4.0· 
.3-.8: 

3-.8-' 
3.5 

5~O' 
4.6, 

The results set forth in the ~10' exhibits differ primarily 

beeal$e of the different methods used by the witnesses; in providing 

-2-

\ 



'-

c. 5330 (Pet. 56) ds 

for increases in indirect expenses. The witness for petitioner used 

the so-called r~age (Cost) Offset" method tn the development of his 

cost study ~ whereas the staff cost witness usedtbe so-called "Wage 

Cffsettf method. (See footnote 2) infra.) Petitioner's witness 

relied upon the finding in Decision NO'. 77194 that the ''Wage (Cost) 

Offset" method was reasonable for the purpose of that proceeding,. 

for the cO!ltinued use of said method. The reasoning: advanced, by the 

Commission staff engineer for his 'USe of the 'rwage Offset" method 

does not justify a ehsne.e in the method previously found reasonable. 

A minor difference in the two cost studies results, from 

the U'l&mer in which costs for extra helpers were developed. Peti­

tioner's ·ritness contended that the basic cost study introduced as, 

Exhibit 32-1 in Case No. 5330, Petition No,. 32~ did not reflect wage 

contract provisions which require that casual labor be paid for a 

!:-ull eight hours, or if used for a lesser number of hours) at one . 

and one-half the ~se hourly wage rate. The staffs,tated that 

consideration was given to this contract 'prOvision in the basic 

studies;t inasmuch as the wage contract provisi.on 1n issue was tn 

effect at the time said study was developed .. 

Both the witness for petitioner and the staff·rate witness 

recot::mended that the cu--rent hourly rates and'accessorial: charges 

fo:: local moving in Territory C be increased by the percentage in­

creases in costs occurring since said ::ates were last 'adjusted .. 

Discussion 

-3-



e. 
C. 5330 (pet. 56) ds 

As pointed out in Decision No. 7673'>, dated January 3, 

1970, in Petition No. 42 (involving household goodS. distance rates): 

n ••• (T)he only material issue to be resolved herein 

is a determination of which of the cose methods deseribed 
[2/) . 

in Decision No. 76353 - is appropriate in this proceeding. 

That dee:Lsion indicates (in Conclusion 1) that: 

'''Interested parties have the right to come 
before this Commission and the subsequent 
responsibilitv to assume the burden of proof 
as to any alleged changes in the cost factors 
underlying the established minim'Um rates; and, 
in the light of such ~lleged changes, recom­
mend remeaial cost off-see min~ rate 
adjustments. (Underscoring suP?lied .. )'" 

In the proceeding. leading to Decision No. 7673,5., 

california Moving and. Storage Associaeion, the petitioner, had 

sought to change the cost method previously found reasonable. The 

Commission stated in that decision that petitioner had not sustained 

the burden of showing that the existing method was inappropriate,. 

and concluded, therefore, that no reasons had been presented te> 

substitute ~ different method for adjusting distance household goods 

rates for the method theretofore found reasonable. 

~I Decision No. 76353., dated Oceober 28~ 1959, in Case No. 5,l103·2, 
!>etition No. 523, and in several other related minimum rate 
proceedings (none of which involved household goods), set forth 
three appropriate methods of developing cost information for use 
in minit:lum rate offset proceedings, such as Petition 56 herein, 
The :ethods are described as (1) Wage Cost Offset, (2) Wage 
Offset, and (3) Direct Wage Offset. !he first assumes that 
indirect expenses increase proportionately with direct costs; 
the second assumes that only those expenses included in the 
indirect expense ratios related to salaries and wages will 
increase proportionately with the increases tn direct labor 
costs; and in the third ~ indirect expenses are held constant 
and no allowanee for changes in indirect expenses is made fn 
the cost offset adjustm~t in rates. 

-4-



c. 5330 (Pet. 56) ds 

Our prior holdings in Decisions l-Tos.. 76353, 76735 and 

771C)4 require, in the absence of substantive reasons, te> support a 

cllange ,:':hat the Wage (Cost) Offset method heretofore found reason­

able 'shall continue to be used herein. Petitioner introduced 

Exhibit 56-4 showing the modifications to the staff's Exhibit 56-3-

to reflect the use of the Wage (Cost) Offset method'.. Said exhibit 

ShOt'1S the following percent increases in total costs evar those 

adopted in Decision No. 77194: 

Vehicle with driver and helper: 

2-axle truck 
Tr~c~or and semitrailer 

Vehicle with driver: 

2-axle truck 
Tractor and semitrailer 

Lebor: 

Extra helper 
Packing and unpaeldng 

['\."2'" 

3.7 

It appears that the contract provisions concerning the 

m.at:lner in ,m!ch extra helpers shall be paid have been in effect 

continuously since the development of the basic cost study 10 

Exhibit 32-1.. The record does not show that Exhibit 32'-1' failed 

to give consideration to the contract'provisions in question~ 

Therefore, the increased costs measured in Exhibit 56-4, rather 

than Exhibit 56-l~ should be used for extra he-lpers. 

'!he cost increases measured in Exh.ibit 56-4 are reasonable 

fo= the purposes of this proceeding, and should serve as a basis for 

adjusting the Territory C hourly rates. 

Findings and Conclusions 

!he Commission finds as follows: 

1. As of April 1, 1971, the prevailing labor costs, of house­

hold goods carriers operating in 'territory C" as described in 

-5-



e. 
c. 5330 (!'et. 56) ds 

11ixdmum Rate Tariff 4-:8;, have increased. 

2. Prior decisions involving. hourly rates and accessorial 

charges for local movins service have adopted· the staff cost studies 

introduced in the proceedings therein as appropriate measures of the 

impact of 1nereased wages 'and allied costs (Decisions Nos .. 77194, 

733~G;, 74676, 75995 and 76627). 

3. It will be reasonable for the purposes of this proceeding 

to adjust the existing hourly rates and accessorial charges in 

Territory C by using the Wage (Cost) Offset method adopted in 

Decision No. 76627 and Decision No. 77194. 

4. The cost finding system used in the report of the Commis­

sion staff engineer ~ modified to reflect· the vYage . (Cost) Offset 

method of providing for increased indirect expenses, as: more 

specifically set forth in Exhibit 56-4, reasonably and appropriately 

measures the impact of the increased costs occurring since the 

Territory C hourly rates and accessorial charges were last. adjusted. 

5. !he rates sU83ested in Exhibit 56-4 reasonably' and 

appropriately reflect said increases in the cost of transporting 

household goods and of accessorial services. said rates result in 

increases amounting to 4.2 percent for unit of equipment with driver> 

4.35 percent for unit of equipment with driver and helper, 5.9 per-. 
cent for extra helpers, and 5.3 percent for labor for packing and 

unpaclcfng. Said rate increases are justified • 

. 6. To the extent that the existing min1mum hourly rates and 

accessorial Charges in Territory C do not reflect the cost increases 

measu::ed in Exhibit 56-l~;, said minimum. rates are~ and for the 

£u=e> will be, unreasonable and insufficient minimum rates for 

the services to which they apply. 

-6-



e. 
c. 5330 (pee. 56) ds 

The Commission concludes that Petition No. 56 should be 

granted to -the extent provided by the order which follows, and 'that 

Ydnimum. Rate. 'Xariff 4-B should be amended t:o 1ncorpora.te the minimum 

ra.tes found reasonable herein. ' 

ORDER - ...... ----
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Y.dnimum Rate Tariff 4-B (Appendix C of Decision No. 65521, 

as amended) is further amended by incorporat:Eng there:i:n~ to become 

effective May 1, 1971, the revised pages attached hereto,and by this 

reference made a part hereof, which pages are numbered as follows: 

Twelfth Revisec Page 2S 
Twelfth Revised Page 29. 

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to the 

eY.tent that they are subject also to said Decision No. 65521, as 
" 

amended, are hereby directed to establish in their tariffs the 

increases necessary to conform with the :C-urther adjustments ordered 

he::ein. 

3. Tariff publieations required to be made by common carriers 

as a result of the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the 

effective date of this order and may be made effective not earlier 

than the fifth day after the effective date of this order, on not 

less than five days' notice to the Commission and to- the pub-lic; 

and shall be made effective not later than May 11" 1971. 

-7-



e. 

c. 5330 (pet. 56) ds 

l.... In all other respeets said Decision No,. 65521, as amended~ 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date 'ofthis order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ '!'!~" ... "'..;;"2:Y~n;;,;;"=:X::; ... · ___ ~, California, this. 

day of _____ ...;~_A.R..;C_H_~,197l. 



e. " 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-& 

'l'WUtJ'TK 'M'O'lsm>. PAGE ...... 28· 
CANC1t1'.S 

ELEV%NrRREVXSXO' PACE .... 28 

SEcr:tON 3-JtA'l'BS (Con1:1nI.'le4) X'!'ZM 

RA'rES XN CZN'1'S PElt HOO'R. (1) (2) 

(Appl:Le. for ]):i.atanc:e. of 50 Conatruct1ve Xjl •• or Le") 

'n:RRl'fORY. (3). 

,~1: of Equ1paaen1:r A a. oe 

(a) with d.r1ver . -- 124S 1120,' 1235 P3~O' 
(b) with driver and. 1 helper -- ... FBI ._--- 2200: 1945 214$', 
M41t:l.onal helper.; per un---------- 77S· 615 655 
~UlIl cbu9e-the charge for one hour .. " 

" 

(l.) See 11:_ 70 tor app1icat1on ot rate ••. 
(2) See Item 9S tor computa1:10n ot time. 
(3) s.. Xt~ 210 for territorial d.e.eription.. 

" 

])XS'rANCE RAftS IN' CEN'l'S PER PXEa (1) (':~.) .' 
, . ",. 

(Applie. to Shipment. of Not More Than S P'1ec •• tor 
.. ' .. ~: "" .' 

])Utanee. of SO .M11a. or Le •• ) 

P'XRSl' PIECE ~ 

Each 
MlUS (3) M4:1.-

340 tional 
Not OYer 10 Pieee 

OYar but Not OYer 
10 OYer 20 20 

1025 1905 2665 355 

(1) See Item 70 for application of rate •• 
(2) Rat •• in 1:hia item will not apply to .plit pick\'lp or .plit d.elivery .h1pment.~ 

(3) 
or .torage 11'1. tranaitpr:l.vileq ••• ' 
See Item SO for c:omputati04 of d.iatanc .... 

p Change ) l)eeia:l.on No. 78-1:76 o Xnereu4!I ) 

'., 
El"l"EC"l'XVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTIUTlES,COMMISSIONOF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,. 
Correction 127 SANJRANCISCO;CAUFORNIA: , 

" 

".., , 



e 
I ,. 

'1'WZLI"1'HREV"lsJ!:2)· PACZ.~ .'.29" . 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 4-S 
CAN:ELS· . '. 

'ZXoZYD1'H. UVJ:SEJ) PAQZ· .... 29 

r---------------------------------------------------------------~--~. 
SECTXOK 3--RATES (Conclu4ed) 

JIoCCZSSOJU:JU. AA'1'ES 

Rate. ;I.n Cent. per Man. per Hour (1) (2) (3) 

Packing ) 
trnpackinq) 

Kiniml,1ll!, Cha:q_the charge tor one hour. 

(1) See It.m 70 for application of rat ••• 
(2) See Item 95 for computation of time. 
(3) RAt •• do not inel1J4e cOst ot materials. (See lte'lft 360) 
(~) s.. Item 210 ~or 4oser1pt1on o! territo.ie •• 

AA'l'ES AN.!) CHNtQES POR PXoaNG trP' OR :DELIVERlNQ. 
Smll'PINQ. CON'l'AlNZl<S AN:D PJIooexN(; MJIo'l'ERXAI.S 

A. 

940 840 

1. In the .vent new o. used .hipp:ing containers, :inc1~:ing \far4rol)es~ are 
delivered by the carrier, it. agent, or e=p1oyees,. prior to the time 
shipment i. tendered tor tranaportation. or such containers are piCKed 
up ~y the carrier, it. agents or employees subaequent to the t1me 
d.livery :!.a aceompJ.iahe4, the toJ.:'ow1nq tran.portation charge. shaU be 
as .... ed; (See Note 1) 

Each container. .et ut> .. ... --- 170 c.nts. 
Each b\Ul.41. ot container.. tolded tlat- 170 c:ent. 
M1n.im1,1ll!, C:hArqe, per d.livery .... - .. __. 790 cent. 

2. (a) Sh:i.ppinq container ... inc:ludinq wardrobe. (See Note 2) andpocld.nq 
material. which are turn1.hed by the carrier at the request of the 
ahipper vill. be c:harqed to. at not 1 ••• than the actual original 
eoat to tho carrier ot lIuch material., P.O.B. carrier'. pl.ce ot 
~UII1ne ••• 

~) In tho event .uch pac:k1n9" material. and .hippinq' containers are 
returne4 to any carrier,. participating in the tranaportationth.reot 
when loade4.. an allOlo'&n<:e 'llJAy be made to the consic;nee or hi. aqent 
of not to exceed 7S percent of the charge. all.ell •• d under the pro­
vi.ion. of paragraph 2(a). 

NO'rE l.-:tt the hourly rat.. named in It.m 330 provide a low.r c:h_rve than 
the charqe in paragraph 1 ot th1a item auch lower charq. ahell apply_ . 

NO'rE 2.-No charge vill be ....... d tor wardrobe. on ah.iplllent. tran.ported . 
at the rat._ provided in Xtem 330. 

l)oc:u;!.on No. 

78476 

0<:' 

950 

360 

ISSUED BY THE PUBUC UTlUTlES' COMMISSION: OF THE STATE' OF CAUFORNIA. 
Correction 128 SAN' FRANCISCO;. CAlIFORNIA.: 

-29-' 

. 


